Public Document Pack

Witney Town Council

4 Town Hall, Market Square

Mrs Sharon Groth FSLCC fCMgr 4 Witney, Oxon
Town Clerk gg OX28 6AG
* Tel: 01993 704379

Cllr Duncan Enright Fax: 01993 771893
Mayor of Witney E-mail: info@witney-tc.gov.uk

www.witnhey-tc.gov.uk

26™ August 2019

To: Members of the Corn Exchange Working Party - L Ashbourne, O Collins, J Aitman, L Duncan, A D Harvey and

J King (and all other Town Councillors for information)

You are hereby summonsed to a Meeting of the Corn Exchange Working Party to be held in the Council
Chamber, Town Hall on Monday, 2nd September, 2019 at 5.00 pm for the transaction of the business stated

below.
AGENDA
1. Election of Chair
To receive nominations and elect a Chair of this Working Party.
2. Apologies for Absence
To consider apologies and reasons for absence
Working Party Members who are unable to attend the meeting should notify the Town Hall prior to t
meeting, stating the reason for absence.
3. Declarations of Interest
Members are reminded to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests in any of the items unc
consideration at this meeting in accordance with the Town Council’s code of conduct.
4, Phase Two Refurbishment (Pages 3 - 50)

To receive and consider the report of the Office Manager on a potential phase two refurbishment of
the Corn Exchange.

SCL\I(-C

Town Clerk

Page 1



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 4

Agenda ltem: 4

Corn Exchange Working Party

Date: 2" September 2019

Title: Phase Two Refurbishment
Contact Officer: Office Manager (Adam Clapton)
Background

The Corn Exchange phase one refurbishment was completed in 2015 and brought the building back
into public use as a multi-use venue after a four year closure. Future re-development was always
planned and at the time the Council’s long term vision was:

‘To provide an affordable, accessible, comfortable, multi-purpose flexible Community and Arts
Centre for Witney and West Oxfordshire that will have a reputation for excellence.’

There have been a number of comments since that the building lacks any purpose, cannot be ‘all
things to all people’ and as members have previously been advised the number of bookings at the
Corn Exchange has stagnated. As a result and compounded by the issues listed below this working
party has been tasked with finding a solution to:

e A new long-term vision for the use of the Corn Exchange

e Appropriate re-development to facilitate that vision

e Competitive pricing for the Corn Exchange

e Health and safety provision at the Corn Exchange/number of patrons permitted
e Appropriate storage for a public hall of this size

The terms of reference, including objectives and deadlines for the working party were agreed by the
Council on 3™ June 2019 and are attached as Appendix A for information.

Current Position

There are a number of differing views and facts that will need to be taken into consideration in order
for a vision to be established and a well -planned, prepared refurbishment delivered. Below is
information that may be able to help in determining this and who could be involved in further
discussions.

Annual Resident’s Survey 2019

In April the Town Council issued its annual survey to all residents of the town via the Witney
Letterbox magazine. Responses to a particular question asking to rank the importance of future
projects listed the phase 2 development the least important behind the long term future of the Lake
and Country Park and provision of sports facilities. 28% or 80 respondents felt it should be the most
important.

A further question asking to rate satisfaction of the Corn Exchange had the following response.

1
Page 3



Agenda ltem: 4

Excellent 15% (46 responses)
Good 49% (151 responses)
Satisfactory 27% (83 responses)
Poor 9% (26 responses)

Comments regarding the Corn Exchange in this survey included:

e Corn Exchange needs to hold more people

e The building is now a total waste of space

e Used to be widely used. Since doing it up it seems to be less accessible as a community
service

e |still believe it was a huge mistake taking the stage from the Corn Exchange

e Theatre provision as before it was redeveloped

e Lost most of its character when refurbished — put it back!

e Stage and raised seating in Corn Exchange

e Corn Exchange needs nicer softer lighting and more attractive interior

Eventsin 2018

The Public Halls team has worked hard in promoting the Corn Exchange in its current condition and
there have been several large staged events in the Main Hall, some theatre style and other bistro
style. The following table shows a breakdown of bookings in the hall for 2018.

Number of bookings theatre style or similar 22
Number of private parties (bistro style) 7
General non theatre style use 123

If the Working Party were to recommend that fixed seating and a stage should be re-introduced a
number of regular hirers would be affected including; the Specsavers Coffee mornings, Sales
(including Dogs for the Blind and Mynt Image Craft and Gift fairs), Over 30’s disco, Teddy Bears of
Witney show events, WTC Tea Dance, Wrestling and Blood donors some of which may not be able to
continue with reduced floor space. It could also affect the number of weddings/wedding receptions
which are actively being promoted following the purchase of a venue license.

Consultation

A consultation on the future of the building last took place in 2012 and was open to hall users and
the general public. The results of this consultation are included as Appendix B.

As members will be aware, the Corn Exchange is held strongly in the hearts of many Witney
residents and this working party should be mindful that any major decisions on its future are likely to
evoke strong reactions from those who see the building as one thing and those who see it as
another. It would be beneficial to consult as widely as possible on its future at an early stage, Mr
Terry Powell, a seasoned theatrical veteran and former user has already been co-opted and interest
on involvement has been shown from Witney Dramatic Society, Muzo Akademy and WOAPA. The
Council has a subscription with Survey Monkey which can be used and could run an accompanying

2
Page 4



Agenda ltem: 4

paper survey from the Bookings Office and members should consider who else they would like to ask
to be part of this working party.

Conclusion & Key Questions

In discussion with professionals from theatrical companies and with WOAPA it has been intimated
that the Council should have a clear direction and vision for the hall before any professionals can be
brought in to offer drawings, but Jacqui Ibbotson of Oxford Arts who was involved in the initial
discussion and Corn Exchange Trust is willing to talk to the working party and attached is a proposal
from Drama by Design of Newbury on what they are able to offer (Appendix C).

The key point for the Working Party is to decide a vision for the Corn Exchange. What is it going to
be used for? Should it be an Arts Centre? Should it be a Theatre venue? Is it a solely commercial
venue?

Considering its commercial viability the Corn Exchange in its current form is subsidised by Witney tax
payers to the sum of £75,000 per annum. If a theatre were to be installed would
theatre/drama/singing groups etc. come back and use it regularly enough to offset any loss of ‘other’
hire?

Environmental Impact

Having declared a Climate Change Emergency the Council should also consider the impact any future
modifications to the building would have on the environment. The heating and water systems are
only five years and were installed at a considerable cost but there may be some scope in the
possibility of installing solar panels on the roof and looking at water saving measures in the kitchens
and toilets. Likewise, the lighting, acoustics and sound proofing should all be considered moving
forward. However Members should be mindful that the Corn Exchange is a listed building in a
conservation area.

Risk

In decision making Councillors should give consideration to any risks to the Council and any action it
can take to limit or negate its liability.

Taking into account the sensitivity around this building, previous public perception and that the
refurbishment in 2014 was not widely welcomed as being everything should be done to avoid
damage to the Council’s reputation. Any further development needs to ‘be right’, no promises
should be made before any Council agreement and details on progress and cost should be open and
promoted.

Financial Implications

» This Working Party has no budget. Any financial and budgetary decisions will need to be
agreed by the Halls and Green Spaces Committee. There are earmarked reserves for further
development of the hall but further funding would be required to complete any large-scale
project.

3
Page 5



Agenda ltem: 4

Recommendations
Members are invited to note the report and decide;

» Which individuals, groups and organizations should be invited to join this working party;

» What further information might be needed to create an informed decision on what the
development should comprise, if not at the present time;

» Whether the Council should invite any further professionals to offer quotes for work;

» Whether a detailed survey should be launched for both users and hirers of the Corn
Exchange asking targeted questions about its future. Further consultation should also be
considered;

» If an estimated budget is needed for the forthcoming year 2020-21 and what rolling budget
may be required to deliver refurbishment by 2023-24.

Appendices

Appendix A Corn Exchange Working Party Terms of Reference

Appendix B 2012 Consultation Response

Appendix C Proposal — Drama by Design

Appendix D Corn Exchange Circa 2010 prior to the removal of the fixed stage and retractable
seating

4
Page 6



CEWP 02.09.19 — Agenda Item 5 APPENDIX A

Terms of Reference 9@
Witney Town Council Corn Exchange Working Party o’

Objective

The purpose of this Working Party is to formulate a vision for the long-term future of the Corn
Exchange based on current knowledge, advice from professionals, input from stakeholders and in
consultation with the wider community. In particular, the Working Party should develop a costed
and reasonable plan for the phase two refurbishment of the hall taking into account expected use of
the facilities, needs of the current and prospective users and compliance with all legislation.

Timeframe

The findings and recommendations of the Working Party should be presented to a full meeting of
Witney Town Council by May 2020. Following agreement by full Council any work, research,
investigation and actions to complete the project should be completed by May 2021 and the project
in its entirety should be completed by May 2023.

Constitution

The Working Party falls under the rules of the Town Council’s Standing Orders and will only be
properly constituted once the following criteria have been met:

a) The number of Councillors on the Working Party will be decided at the time of its
appointment i.e. Annual Council Meeting

b) The Chairman of the Working Party will be appointed at its initial meeting and must be a
councillor unless otherwise agreed. The Chairman should also be a member of the Working
Party’s parent committee, Halls and Green Spaces

c) The Working Party must consist of at least 5 Witney Town Councillors

d) A minimum of 3 Town Councillors must be in attendance at each meeting in order for it to
be considered Quorate

e) With the authority of the Full Council the Working Party can co-opt members of the public
who have specific knowledge/expertise on the subject to assist the Working Group and/or
relevant local users and stakeholders. The cost implications pertaining to any professional
assistance will need to be approved by the Town Council’s Policy, Governance & Finance
committee.

f)  An officer of the Town Council should be present at all scheduled meetings and will prepare
minutes to be presented at the next meeting of the Working Party’s parent committee by its
Chairman

g) All Members of Council are to be informed of any meetings of the Working Party; and are
able to attend and ask for any relevant Working Party documentation

h) All meetings of the Working Party are to be fully accessible and open to members of the
public, subject to any items of a confidential nature

i) Meetings will be held on an ad-hoc basis with at least one in each Council cycle

j)  The timing of the meeting shall be judged as appropriate by members of the Working Party

Page 7



CEWP 02.09.19 — Agenda Item 5 APPENDIX A

k) If the work of the Working Party should enter a second year, the Council can re-confirm the
working group’s membership and terms of reference or appoint other elected members to
serve for the forthcoming civic year at the Annual Council Meeting. If this should be the
case, the Working Party remit should be reviewed every six months thereafter

It should be noted that the Working Party or its members cannot make decisions on behalf of
Witney Town Council and any recommendations made will be subject to approval by the Halls and
Green Spaces Committee and the Full Council.

Likewise, although there is funding available for a Phase Two refurbishment from Section 106
contributions and the Council’s earmarked reserves, no monies or funding can be spent or
committed by the Working Party or its members without delegated authority or prior Policy,
Governance & Finance Committee and Full Council endorsement.

Corn Exchange WP Terms of Reference | Version 1 | May 2019

Page 8



Witney Corn Exchange Redevelopment:
Quantifying residents’ enthusiasm for and
potential usage of new facilities

Research Findings & Recommendations

Witney Town Council

July 2012

Prepared by Insight Oxford (Consulting) Ltd

INSIGHT
OXFORD

TR S O NG

Page 9



CONTENTS

Page No
1 RESEARCH OBIJECTIVES 3
2 PROFILE OF RESPONDENTS 3
3 FINDINGS 4
4 CONCLUSIONS 13
5 RECOMMENDATION
[...]
es for hire 79
5. Licensed bar 51
6. Cafe/restaurant 50

Comments indicated that the importance of the performance area was strongly linked to the desire
to accommodate theatre as well as live music events.

Some commented that provision of a large floor space could be sufficiently met by the Langdale Hall
and that, together, the two halls could fulfil a range of requirements. For some, there seemed to be
some confusion about the future of this other public hall with speculation that it was “being sold” .

“Large floor space has been marked 'not very important’ on the assumption that the
Langdale will be kept.”

“Good to put the building to good/effective use AND not sell Langdale so the two can be used
in tandem”

Some were particularly supportive of the exhibition/gallery space in relation to supporting the arts:

“| feel strongly that we should have a local arts facility in Witney to keep that side o fthing
local and alive.”

Kitchen facilities for hire were, by many, seen as going ‘hand in hand’ with the well-supported main
function of providing space to rent for social/community events.

There were mixed feeling about providing a bar and cafe/restaurant at the Corn Exchange. Many
expressed concern that there were “already too many cafes and bars” in Witney and that any
addition could impact on the survival of the existing local businesses.

However, a good number of respondents saw value in providing such facilities in order to enhance
the experience when visiting the Corn Exchange, especially for theatre, cinema and live music events
as well as to generate an income stream.

There was an overall consensus that, if bar, cafe or restaurant facilities were included they would
need to be secondary and complimentary to the main function(s) of the building.

There were a number of suggestions for additional considerations such as:
“talks”, “guest speakers” and “lectures”
“Bouncy castle”
“Trampolines”
“Small meeting room”
“DDA very important”
“Use small room for peop
[...]
he right hand graph below, in terms of seeing a play, there were a number of comments
indicating that the acceptable price would be very much dependent on the type and standard of
performance. In general the suggestion was that there would be a willingness to pay up to £20 for

professional theatre, possibly more while the acceptable ticket price for amateur theatre £10 or
less. There was a

There was a similar picture in terms of what respondents were willing to pay to see live music.

Again, a number commented that they would pay considerably more to see a well-known ‘headline’
act as opposed to a local band or artist.

Acceptable prices for going to see an independent cinema or art house film were notably lower with
the clear majority (63%) expecting to pay between £5 and £10. Some commented that this would be
in line with other places (e.g. Phoenix in Oxford).

... to hire: ...to see:
100 - 100 - .
90 | £40+ 90 - (E30+
80 | - 80
70 70 £20-£30
60 | £20-£40 60
50
11E£10-£20
=0 40
40 - m£15-£20 30 -
30 20 MES-£10
20 10
10 B Nothing/not 0 - — ——== - munder £
0 . interested Q\'b\\ \){-g\c, 6@'0
H-a“ &/ F_Or s @6\ (}0 B Nothing/not
kitchen business & interested

In terms of exclusive hire (all day and evening) for weddings or other functions, 58% did not see
themselves needing this facility. Of those who did consider this a possibility, the majority (55%)
expected to pay under £500.

3.8 Funding Initial Building Work

We asked respondents how they thought the initial building work, needed for the upgrade of the
Corn Exchange, should be funded. Of the two choices:

The majority (53%) supported the option of a funding partnership of grants and/or private
sponsorship and a one-off increase in Council Tax for Witney residents. However, it should be
noted that the younger age group,16-39, were less supportive of this option (44%) than those aged

40 and over (56%). Males were also slightly stronger supporters of this option (57%) than women
(51%).

Insight Oxford (Consulting) Ltd Page 11 of 16

Page 19



59% of respondents said they would be willing to pay a one-off additional cost in their Council Tax
with most (72%) preferring the lowest £50 option.

Some commented that they would be willing to pay an amount lower than £50, for example £25 or
£30 maximum.

It was this part of the survey that generated a considerable number of comments about the
management of public money and concerns over the Town Council’s track record in this area. For

example:
“One-off is fine, to show interest and part ownership but we’d have to trust the council not to
do it again”
“An increase in Council Tax would not be popular politically but | think that if Witney
residents know the money is being used SPECIFICALLY on the Corn Exchange then it would e
worthwhile.”

“Normally | would support the Council Tax increase but, given the history of Witney Town
Council (incompetence), | don’t trust them to use the money properly They should be
indentifying savings already such as moving out of the Town Hall and using the Langdale
more efficiently. | have yet to see a call for volunteers to assist Witney Town Council.”

“The Corn Exchange is a community facility and the community should be provided with the
facility. Costs should be kept minimal with the project not running, as always with Council
projects, late and over budget. To avoid a ‘one-off payment’ the Corn Exchange has been
neglected for many years and now the Council must finally open their pockets!!!”

“If the Council can afford to waste such a lot of money on Cogges Link Road it should be able
to fund this iconic, pivotal local building.”
Additionally, there were some views expressed about ensuring the investment represents good
value for money:

“Whatever is decided about the function of the Corn Exchange | feel very strongly that the
work should be of a high quality/finish and last for generations to come — not date in 10
years time”.

Some additional and alternative ideas were put forward regarding
[...]
tunity for the Town Council to
rebuild the trust of Witney residents. As a starting point the topline findings from this research
could be communicated directly to Witney residents, if deemed appropriate.

There is potential to research and appraise the feasibility of alternative and additional sources of
income to help with the initial building costs of the Corn Exchange as follows:

e Private sponsorship

e Grants

e Lottery funding

e Optional council tax increase(s)

e Give residents opportunity to purchase shares
e Local fundraising activities

In addition to the above ideas, in terms of securing income streams to help the on-going financial
sustainability of the building, the following are suggested for consideration and further exploration:

e Give members of the public the opportunity to purchase annual membership (possibly
leading to discounts)

e Potential to include a social enterprise model for cafe, bar and/or restaurant function to
generate income and contribute to the local community

These research findings highlight the fact that Witney residents have diverse and sometimes
contrasting interests and take part in a variety of leisure and community activities. The general
consensus is that the Corn Exchange should serve the community through the provision of a range of
functions and a number of specific facilities. In terms of the financial sustainability of the building
the research findings provide a starting point to understand residents’ pricing thresholds and
expectations. Further research and analysis may be necessary to help build a fully informed,
pragmatic financial strategy for the Corn Exchange.

Once the final building plans have been agreed it will be critically important to identify, specifically, a
workable range of service offerings (e.g. categories of film, types of play and genres of live music)

to give the best chance of maximum uptake by as many groups and ages of the community as
possible. Additionally it will be important to deve

Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

 

CORN EXCHANGE WORKING PARTY MEETING OF 
WITNEY TOWN COUNCIL 

 
Held on Monday, 2 September 2019 

 
At 5.00 pm in the Council Chamber, Town Hall 

 
Present: 

 
Councillors: L Ashbourne 

O Collins 
J Aitman 
 

L Duncan 
J King 
 

Officers: Sharon Groth Town Clerk 
 Adam Clapton Office Manager 

 
Others: No members of the public. 

 
 

1   ELECTION OF CHAIR 
 
Cllr O Collins was proposed and seconded as Chair of the working party. 
 
RESOLVED:  that Cllr O Collins be elected Chair for the ensuing municipal year. 
 

2   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
An apology for absence was received from Cllr D Harvey. 
 

3   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest in matters to be discussed at the meeting. 
 
At this stage in the meeting the Chair invited members to explain their connection to the Corn 
Exchange and why they had wanted to be involved with this Working Party. 
 

4   PHASE TWO REFURBISHMENT 
 
Members received and considered the report of the Office Manager as circulated prior to the 
meeting. Although the Corn Exchange was currently a multi-use venue it was agreed it was time 
to review the Council’s long-term vision for the hall so it could fulfil its potential in the centre of 
the town. The future development had to work for Witney and it was felt that it should offer a 
performance venue and community hub which was currently lacking in the town. It was 
effectively a blank canvas and the Council could be quite radical with its aspirations. 
 
With regard to funding the Working Party were advised that a former application for a Lottery 
Heritage Grant was refused in 2014 as the criteria for the award was not met. There were 
however other possible grants and West Oxfordshire District Council had identified the delivery 
of an Arts Centre in Witney in their Infrastructure Plan so may be able to contribute. There were 
also Town Council earmarked reserves which could be used towards any refurbishment. 
 



Corn Exchange Working Party - 2 September 2019 

 
2 

Members advised that there were a number of local groups looking to meet with the Council 
and be involved with this project. Many of these were former users who may want to consider 
returning and using the Corn Exchange as their home. It was agreed that representatives from 
these groups should be invited to become members of the wider Working Party. 
 
It was suggested that the Corn Exchange should be able to attract small shows but should not 
solely be aimed at theatre and should include the wider arts, including music, film and literature 
as well as fulfilling a basic community need. Mindful of storage, the advantages and 
disadvantages of installing retractable seating and a stage were discussed either individually or 
together but with no chance of extending the backstage area the hall would only ever be 
capable of holding amateur or the small touring shows already discussed. It was felt that a café 
in the foyer should also be considered as it would be a good source of income and would help 
subsidise the running costs. 
 
The Working Party agreed a vision was needed before taking advice from professional services 
as to what they can offer but this was an option that should seriously explored so whatever the 
outcome, it was done in the right way from the start. Members also felt that site visits to similar 
venues in the vicinity should take place before the next meeting. 
 
RECOMMENDED:   
 
That the Working Party notes the report; and, 
 

a) Sets its vision for the Corn Exchange as follows: 
 

To create a modern, accessible, and affordable arts venue for Witney and its 
community, capable of facilitating both local and professional arts and 
performances. 
 

b) invites the following performance groups/individuals to be wider members:  
 

 Abdabs Drama Group 

 Adrian Phillips 

 Jill Stew School of Dance 

 Muzo Akademy 

 Terry Powell 

 West Oxfordshire Academy of Performing Arts (WOAPA) 

 Witney Dramatic Society 

 Witney Voicebox Choir 
 

c) undertakes site visits to similar sized venues including; The Mill at Banbury, Newbury 
Corn Exchange and the Old Fire Station in Oxford, 

d) obtains three quotes from theatrical consultants for proposals on development at the 
Corn Exchange, 
 

1) requests a budget of up to £10,000 from the Town Council’s Policy, Governance 
and Finance committee in relation to the above fees, 
 

e) enters into discussion with West Oxfordshire District Council regarding possible funding 
towards future refurbishment. 

 

The meeting closed at: 6.16 pm 

Chair 


